Leadership and commercial acumen	Skills gained whilst performing at a senior executive level for a considerable length of time. Includes delivering superior results, running complex businesses, leading complex projects and issues, and leading workplace culture.	90%
Financial acumen	Good understanding of financial statements and drivers of financial performance for a business of significant size, including ability to assess the effectiveness of financial controls.	100%
Risk and Compliance	An understanding of compliance and experience in anticipating and evaluating macro, strategic, operational, financial, social, and technological risks that could impact the business. Recognising and managing these risks by developing sound risk management frameworks and providing oversight. Includes experience in managing compliance risks and regulatory relationships.	100%
Strategy	Experience in developing, setting, and executing strategic direction. Experience in driving growth and transformation, executing against a clear strategy.	100%
Governance	Publicly listed company experience, extensive experience in and commitment to the highest standards of governance, experience in the establishment and oversight of governance frameworks, policies and processes.	80%
Technology and digital	Experience in businesses of a significant size with major technology focus, including adaptation to digital change and innovation, and knowledge of cyber security risk, data analytics and artificial intelligence.	60%
People, culture and conduct	Experience in people matters including building workforce capability, workplace cultures, management development, succession and setting a remuneration framework that attracts and retains a high calibre of executives, and promotion of diversity and inclusion.	90%
Stakeholder engagement	Demonstrated ability to build and maintain key relationships with investors, industry, government, or regulators.	85%

Board composition and independence

Recommendation 2.4 of the ASX Principles recommends that the majority of the Board of a listed entity be Independent Directors. PAC did not comply with this recommendation during whole of the Reporting Period. PAC has complied with this recommendation since 17 June 2025 to date.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP

The Board is currently comprised of three independent Non-Executive Directors and the ACEO (who was formerly a Non-Executive Director). The PAC Board composition is now 75% independent. The size of the Board is considered appropriate for current governance purposes and does enable adequate independent decision making. The Board has noted the intention of Gilles Guérin to retire at the end of September 2025 and will therefore review its structure and composition leading up to that date.

The Board assesses the independence of Non-executive Directors on appointment and annually and as required. The annual assessment of Director independence is completed in conjunction with a review of Director tenure, director re-election nominations, and Board renewal.

The Board has reviewed the independence of its members having regard to the guidance provided in the ASX Principles and considers the following Non-executive Directors to be Independent Directors (Justin Arter, Joanne Dawson and Gilles Guérin) as set out below:

Director	Role	Non-Executive	Independent	Date Appointed	Tenure (yrs/mth)
Justin Arter	Independent Chair	✓	✓	17 June 2025	0.2
Michael Clarke	ED & ACEO	×	×	14 February 2024	1.6
Joanne Dawson	Non-executive Director	✓	✓	1 July 2025	1.2
Gilles Guérin	Non-executive	✓	✓ ¹	10 December 2014	10.08

¹ – Mr Guérin was appointed Lead Independent Director effective 24 August 2023 and ceased in this role on 30 June 2025.

Mr Clarke (formerly an Independent Non-executive Director) has been appointed to the role of Executive Director and acting ACEO from 1 July 2024 and accordingly, is no longer considered to be independent.

Chair Independence

Recommendation 2.5 specifies that the Chair of the board of a listed entity should be independent. PAC did not comply with this recommendation during the Reporting Period as Tony Robinson was not considered to be independent.

During the Reporting Period, Tony Robinson, Chair of PAC was not considered by the Board to be independent as Tony acts as non-executive director and Chair of River, a substantial holder of PAC's ordinary shares.

The Board does not believe that a Director:

- holding shares in PAC;
- having an interest in a substantial holding in PAC; or
- being associated with a substantial shareholder of PAC;

is detrimental to other shareholders. The Board considers that such holdings further align the interests of that Director with the interests of the Company's shareholders.

PAC's Board was informed that Tony does not act as River's representative in his capacity as PAC's Chair; has no executive role at River; does not have, or control, any shares or other securities in or of River; and has no other economic interest in River (other than an entitlement to director/chairman fees).

The sole reason for considering Tony as no longer independent was out of a concern that there may be a perception that Tony might be influenced in a material respect in his capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on material issues before the Board concerning River.

The Board acknowledges the importance of independent board decision making and appointed Mr Gilles

Guérin as the Lead Independent Director. Mr Guérin is a professional company director with over 20 years of experience in capital markets and investment management. The responsibilities of the Lead Independent Director included acting as Chair when the Chair may be conflicted, assisting to review the performance of the Chair, and providing a separate channel of communication for internal and external stakeholders and shareholders, particularly where those communications may involve the Chair or an associate of the Chair.

The Board has also put in place formal protocols and procedures for dealing with conflicts of interest as they arise. The Board has, and will continue to, constitute an Independent Board Committee for consideration of material matters where potential, perceived or actual conflicts of interest exist, as required (as detailed below). The Board has also appointed an independent Director to chair all Board delegated Committees.

Tony Robinson retired as a Director and Chair of the Board on 30 June 2025 and was succeeded by Justin Arter, who is deemed to be an Independent Non-Executive Director. Accordingly, PAC has complied with this recommendation since 1 July 2025. The additional role of Lead Independent Director held by Gilles Guérin is no longer required and ceased on 30 June 2025.

Board induction and professional development

In order for a new director to participate fully and actively in Board decision-making at the earliest opportunity, an induction process is carried out immediately after appointment. Where possible, this includes meetings with key executives and an induction package and presentations. Information conveyed to new directors includes:

- details of the role and responsibilities of a director;
- details of all relevant legal requirements;
- access to previous Board and Committee minutes and papers;
- a copy of the Board and Committee Charters;
- background information on and contact information for key people in the Group;
- an analysis of Pacific Current Group; and
- a copy of the Constitution of PAC.

To achieve continuing improvement in Board performance, all directors are encouraged to undertake continual professional development. Specifically, directors are provided with the resources and training to address skills gaps wherever they are identified.

Principle 3: Instill a culture of acting lawfully, ethically, and responsibly

Values and Code of conduct

To ensure that Pacific Current Group maintains the highest standards of integrity, honesty, and fairness in its dealings with all stakeholders, Pacific Current Group has adopted a **Code of Conduct** for directors, management, and employees (**Code**). The Code sets out the values, commitments, ethical standards, and policies of Pacific Current Group and outlines the standards of conduct expected of the business and Pacific Current Group's employees, considering Pacific Current Group's legal and other obligations to its stakeholders.

Pacific Current Group's core values and commitments are the guiding principles and norms that define what type of organization it aspires to be and what it requires from its directors, senior executives, and employees to achieve that aspiration.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP

The Code governs all Pacific Current Group commercial operations and the conduct of directors, employees, consultants, contractors, advisors, and Pacific Current Group representatives.

The Code also outlines the responsibility and accountability of individuals for reporting and investigating unethical practices. If an employee is aware of or suspects a breach of the Code or other inappropriate behaviour, they are encouraged to promptly report this. Employees will have the benefit of protections applicable under legislation in relation to whistleblowing.

Any material breaches of the Code of Conduct are reported to the RNGC, the Audit and Risk Committee (**ARC**) or the Board (as applicable).

A copy of the Code is made available to all directors, employees, and relevant personnel. The Code can be viewed in the corporate governance section of Pacific Current Group's website at <http://paccurrent.com/shareholders/corporate-governance/>.

Anti-bribery and corruption policy

Pacific Current Group is committed to conducting its business in all jurisdictions where the Company operates in an honest and ethical manner, and complying with and upholding all laws against bribery, corruption, and related conduct.

Pacific Current Group has adopted an **Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy** which sets out its position on bribery and corruption and the responsibilities of all individuals working for or with Pacific Current Group in observing and upholding Pacific Current Group's commitment to conducting business in an ethical and honest way and with the highest level of integrity. The policy strictly prohibits the making of bribes, illegal or other improper payments to government or public officials of any country. It also provides information and guidance on how to recognise and deal with bribery and corruption issues and should be read in conjunction with the Pacific Current Group's Code of Conduct.

Any material breaches of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy or incidents are reported to the Board or the ARC (as applicable).

A copy of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy is made available to all directors, employees and relevant personnel. This Policy can also be viewed in the corporate governance section of Pacific Current Group's website at <http://paccurrent.com/shareholders/corporate-governance/>.

Whistleblower Policy

Pacific Current Group is committed to encouraging and supporting ethical and responsible behaviour. Pacific Current Group recognises:

- the important role whistleblowing can play in the early detection of misconduct; and
- that individuals who are considering disclosing misconduct may fear retribution or other detriment and require an assurance of protection.

Pacific Current Group has adopted a **Whistleblower Policy** which establishes an internal reporting system which ensures protections for individuals who disclose misconduct and encourages employees and our partners to report known or suspected misconduct.

The Whistleblower Policy covers the following areas:

- Protected Disclosures
- Confidentiality of a whistleblower's identity
- Duties of employees in relation to misconduct

- Investigation of misconduct
- Protection of whistleblowers
- Notification of findings
- Protected disclosures under the Corporations Act
- Access to the policy
- Training

Any material breaches of the Whistleblower Policy are reported to the Board or the ARC (as applicable). This policy can also be viewed in the corporate governance section of Pacific Current Group's website at <http://paccurrent.com/shareholders/corporate-governance/>.

Securities Trading Policy

Pacific Current Group has a **Securities Trading Policy**, under which directors and employees and their associates may only trade in Pacific Current Group's securities during specific trading windows. This policy can also be viewed in the corporate governance section of Pacific Current Group's website at <http://paccurrent.com/shareholders/corporate-governance/>.

Principle 4: Safeguard the integrity of corporate reports

The Board has established an Audit and Risk Committee. The ARC has a formal Charter, which is published in the corporate governance section of Pacific Current Group's website. The ARC is comprised of all three Non-executive Directors, the majority being Independent, and is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Director.

Detailed below are the members of the ARC during FY2025 and to the date of this report.

Director	Role	Non-executive	Independent
Justin Arter ¹	Member	✓	✓
Joanne Dawson ²	Chair	✓	✓
Gilles Guérin	Member	✓	✓
Tony Robinson	Member	✓	x

¹ Justin Arter was appointed on 17 June 2025

² Joanne Dawson was appointed on 1 July 2024

³ Tony Robinson resigned on 30 June 2025

All members of the ARC can critically evaluate financial statements and are financially literate. Details of current members' qualifications may be found in the director profiles in the Directors' Report of Pacific Current Group's 2025 Financial Report on the Company's website.

The ARC met four times during the year ended 30 June 2025 which the Committee considered was sufficient to perform its functions. Details of attendance at ARC Committee meetings are also included in the 'Directors' Meetings' table in the Directors' Report.

S295A declaration and related ASX Principles declaration

The ACEO and Chief Financial Officer (**CFO**) have provided the Board at the half year ended 31 December 2024 and the full year ended 30 June 2025, with a declaration in accordance with S295A of the *Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)* and *Recommendation 4.2 of the Principles*, and declared that the financial statements are founded on a sound system of risk management and internal compliance. Their statement assured the Board that the risk management and internal compliance and control system is

operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects.

Process to verify the integrity of any unaudited periodic corporate report released to the market

Pacific Current Group has adopted an Internal Controls Framework which details controls in place to mitigate risk and provide reasonable assurance regarding the achievement of objectives relating to operations, financial reporting, and compliance.

The process Pacific Current Group uses to verify the content of any periodic corporate report that is not audited or reviewed by an independent auditor (such as the Directors' Report, quarterly funds under management updates, and this Corporate Governance Statement) that are released to the market, varies depending on the nature of the report, but typically includes:

- non-financial components of the report are initially prepared by the ACEO or CFO based on matters as known to the ACEO and CFO and instructions from the Company Secretary and General Counsel;
- financial components of the report are initially prepared by the CFO, based on first-hand information as to PAC's financial position;
- the initial drafts are prepared with assistance from legal, governance, finance and other expert advisers (as appropriate to the subject matter);
- each of the individuals engaged in the preparation or commentary on the initial draft is a professional with duties to identify any material that is potentially misleading, having regard to their knowledge of PAC's activities and position;
- all sections of the report are then confirmed as either
 - verified first-hand knowledge of the person preparing the report; or
 - supported by evidence (such as an original document or confirmation from another person with appropriate first-hand knowledge and accountability);
- the whole of each report (or group of reports released together) is subject to a preliminary review by each of the ACEO, General Counsel, CFO and Company Secretary, as appropriate;
- final management review by the CFO;
- where formal approval is required, consideration by the appropriate Board Committee (generally the ARC and/or the RNGC) for recommendation to the Board;
- the report is then considered and approved by all members of Board; and